

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff – Appellee,

v.

WILLIAM J. JEFFERSON,

Defendant – Appellant.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
AT ALEXANDRIA**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE OF JUDGMENT BELOW**

Melanie Sloan
Anne Weismann
CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON
1400 Eye Street, N.W., Suite 450
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 408-5565

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER ENTITIES WITH A DIRECT FINANCIAL INTEREST IN LITIGATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF ARGUMENT	2
I. THE SPEECH OR DEBATE CLAUSE IS PROPERLY CONSTRUED TO PROTECT LEGISLATORS ONLY FROM INQUIRIES INTEGRAL TO THE LEGISLATIVE PROCESS	4
II. PRESENTATION OF EVIDENCE TO THE GRAND JURY REGARDING DEFENDANT’S STATUS AS A MEMBER OF CONGRESS DOES NOT VIOLATE THE SPEECH OR DEBATE CLAUSE	10
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<u>Gravel v. U.S.</u> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972)	4, 5, 16
<u>Tenney v. Brandhove</u> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951)	5
<u>U.S. v. Brewster</u> , 408 U.S. 501 (1972)	<u>passim</u>
<u>U.S. v. Doe</u> , 455 F.2d 753 (1st Cir. 1972)	5
<u>U.S. v. Helstoski</u> , 442 U.S. 477 (1979)	5, 6, 8, 12
<u>U.S. v. Jefferson</u> , 534 F. Supp. 2d 645 (E.D. Va. 2008)	9
<u>U.S. v. Johnson</u> , 383 U.S. 169 (1966)	5, 6, 8, 10
<u>U.S. v. Johnson</u> , 419 F.2d 56 (4th Cir. 1969)	3
<u>U.S. v. McDade</u> , 28 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1994)	3, 12, 14
<u>U.S. v. Swindall</u> , 971 F.2d 1531 (11th Cir. 1992)	13, 16

STATUTE

18 U.S.C. § 201 11

RULES

FED. R. APP. P. 29 1

4TH CIR. R. 29(a) 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<http://www.house.gov/capuano/issues/committees.shtml> 15

Member’s Handbook,
<http://gop.cha.house.gov/services/membershandbook.shtml#cm> 15

T. Jefferson, Manual of Parliamentary Practice,
S. Doc No. 92-1 (1971) 4
